rules or regulations or noncompliance with such orders shall94

constitute a misdemeanor;95

(iii) Rural water districts, rural water systems,96

nonprofit water associations and municipal public water systems in97

municipalities with a population of fifteen thousand (15,000) or98

less, according to the latest federal decennial census, shall not99

be required to bear the cost and expense of removal and relocation100

of water and sewer lines and facilities constructed or in place in101

the rights-of-way of state highways.